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01. BECKER, Gary S.:  Der ökonomische Ansatz zur Erklärung menschlichen Verhaltens.
Tübingen,  J.C.B.  Mohr,  1982.  Ein  Band  in  8vo;  VI,  351,  (3)  Seiten;  originaler  grüner
Leineneinband des Verlages,  nicht berieben oder bestoßen, Schutzumschlag in sehr gutem
Zustand, innen sauber und frisch, ein schönes Exemplar.           230 €

Erste deutsche Ausgabe des 1976 erschienenen Werkes The economic approach to human behavior.
Gary S. Becker (1930-2014) wurde 1955 von Milton Friedman mit einer Theorie der Diskriminierung
promoviert.  Er  lehrte  zunächst  in  New  York  und  danach  an  der  University  von  Chicago.  Der
Nobelpreisträger von 1992 ist einer der wichtigsten Vertreter des  Rational-Choice-Ansatzes,  der alle
Entscheidungen als zweckrationale Ziel-Mittel-Beziehungen erfasst. Das vorliegende Werk umfasst
Beckers  grundlegende Beiträge zur  „Neuen Haushaltstheorie“,  zur  ökonomischen Theorie  sozialer
Diskriminierung, zu Kriminalität, Ehe, Fruchtbarkeit und Familie, und zu sozialen Wechselwirkungen.

                        
02. BERNANKE, Ben S.:  The courage to act. A memoir of a crisis and its aftermath. New
York – London, W.W. Norton and Company, 2015. One large volume in 8vo; pp. XIV, 610;
original publisher’s black cloth, slightly bumped at extremities, gilt lettering to spine, half title
with handwritten dedication, dust jacket present and in fine condition, inside clean and crisp,
a fine copy.             160 €

First edition. In 2006, Ben S. Bernanke was appointed chair of the Federal Reserve. There would be
little time to celebrate. The bursting of a housing bubble in 2007 exposed the hidden vulnerabilities of
the global financial system, bringing it to the brink of meltdown. From the implosion of the investment
bank Bear Sterns to the unprecedented bailout of insurance giant AIG, efforts to arrest the financial
contagion consumed Bernanke and his team at the Fed. Around the clock, they fought the crisis with
every tool at their disposal to keep the United States and world economics afloat. (from dust jacket)



03. BOWLEY, Arthur L.:  Wages in the United Kingdom in the nineteenth century. Notes
for the use of students of social and economic questions. Cambridge, at the University Press,
1900. One volume in 8vo; pp. VI, (2), 148, 7 folding tables; original publisher’s red cloth, gilt
lettering to spine, extremities a bit rubbed, handwritten name of Lionel Robbins to front free
endpaper, untrimmed, pencil markings, else clean and crisp, a good copy.           120 €

First edition. A.L. Bowley (1869-1957) was an English statistician and economist who worked on
economic statistics and pioneered the use of sampling techniques in social surveys. He produced a
stream of studies of British economic statistics, beginning in the 1890s with work on trade and on
wages and income, and proceeding to studies of national income in the 1920s.

04. BOWLEY, Arthur L.:  An elementary manual of statistics. London, P.S. King & Son,
Ltd., 1915. One volume in 8vo; pp. (8), 220, (4); original publisher’s brown cloth, lettering
faded, extremities a bit rubbed, handwritten name of Lionel Robbins on front free endpaper,
back free endpaper missing, inside clean and crisp, a good+ copy. 90 €

Second edition of a book which is generally regarded as the first English-language statistics
textbook.  It  describes  the  techniques  of  descriptive  statistics  that  would  be  useful  for
economists and social sciences.

05.  BOWLEY,  Arthur  L.:  The  effect  of  the  war  on  the  external  trade  of  the  United
Kingdom.  An  analysis  of  the  monthly  statistics  1906-1914.  Cambridge  University  Press,
1915. One volume in 8vo; pp. (8), 55, (1), 2 folding tables; contemporary half cloth over grey
carton boards, title  printed in black on spine and front cover, spine ends slightly rubbed, mild
age-toning towards edges, else clean and crisp, a very good copy. 70 €

First edition. This essay contains the substance of four lectures, delivered at the London School of
Economics and Political Science in January and February 1915.

06. BOWLEY, Arthur L.: The division of the product of industry. An Analysis of national
income before the war. Oxford, at the Clarendon Press, 1919. One volume in 8vo; pp. 60;
original black cloth, very little rubbed, gilt lettering to spine, first and last leave somewhat
browned, book plate of Marshall Library of Economics to front cover pastedown, title and last
page with stamp of the same institution, inside clean and crisp. A good+ copy. 60 €

First  edition of a pioneering work undertaken by Bowley on the estimation of the distribution of
national income.

07. BOWLEY, Arthur L.: The change in the distribution of the national income 1880-1913.
Oxford, at the Clarendon Press, 1920. One small volume in 8vo; pp. 27, (1); original printed
wrappers, handwritten name of  Lionel Robbins  on front cover, wrapper browned towards
edges and spine, inside clean and crisp, a good+ copy. 50 €

First edition.



08. BOWLEY, Arthur L.: Prices and wages in the United Kingdom, 1914-1920. Oxford, at
the Clarendon Press, 1921. One volume in large 8vo; pp. XX, 228, 5, (3); original publisher’s
blue cloth, spine ends a bit rubbed, gilt lettering to spine, endpapers a bit browned, else clean
and crisp, a very good copy. 80 €

First  edition.  This comprehensive study was published in the  British series  Economic and Social
History of the World War. Its purpose was to give an account of the principal movements in prices and
rates of wages in the United Kingdom from the beginning of the war to the summer of 1920.

09. BOWLEY, A.L.: The mathematical groundwork of economics, an introductory treatise.
Oxford, at the Clarendon Press, 1924. One volume in 8vo; pp. VIII, 98; original publisher’s
cloth, slightly rubbed and bumped, gilt lettering to spine, clean and crisp, a very good copy.

                           100 €

First edition. In his preface the author claims that “there seems to be no book in existence at least in
English, that presents in a coherent form the mathematical treatment of the theory of political economy
which  has  been  developed  during  the  past  eighty  years  or  more.”  In  his  book  he  therefore  has
“attempted to reduce to a uniform notation, and to present in a properly related whole, the main part of
the  mathematical  methods  used  by  Cournot,  Jevons,  Pareto,  Edgeworth,  Marshall,  Pigou,  and
Johnson…”. Batson p. 16, Masui p. 242

10. BOWLEY, Arthur L.: The National Income 1924. A comprehensive study of the income
of the United Kingdom in 1911 and 1924. Oxford, at the Clarendon Press, 1927. One small
volume in 8vo; pp. 59, (1); original publisher’s brown cloth, a bit rubbed at extremities, book
plate of Marshall Library of Economics at half title, stamp of the same institution on title and
last page, else clean and crisp, a good+ copy. 60 €

First edition of the third and final study on national income written in conjunction with Sir Josiah
Stamp.

     
11.  BÜSCH,  Johann  Georg:  Theoretisch-praktische  Darstellung  der  Handlung  in  deren
mannigfaltigen Gesschäften. Hamburg, bei Benjamin Gottlob Hoffmann, 1792. Erster  Teil –
zweiter Teil. Ein Band in 8vo; XIV, (2), 327, (1); (2), 396 Seiten; marmorierter Pappband der
Zeit,  Rücken  oben  und  unten  mit  unauffälligen  Restaurierungen,  roter  Schnitt,
kontrastierendes Rückenschild, alter Namenszug auf fliegendem Vorsatz, innen sauber und
frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.           980 €



Seltene  erste  Ausgabe.  J.G.  Büsch  (1728-1800)  war  Publizist,  Pädagoge  und  ein  bedeutender
Vorläufer  der  deutschen  Wirtschaftswissenschaft.  Er  war  ein  Gegner  des  Merkantilismus  und
befürwortete in seinen Schriften eine liberalere Wirtschaftspolitik.  Humpert 5323,  Kress B 2260,
Goldsmiths 15149

12.  (CANTILLON,  Richard):  Essai  sur  la  nature  du  commerce  en  général.  Traduit  de
l’anglois.  Londres,  chez  Fletcher  Gyles,  dans  Holborn,  1755.  Faksimile  edition,  Verlag
Wirtschaft und Finanzen GmbH, Frankfurt/Main – Düsseldorf, 1987.  One volume in 12mo;
pp. (2), 430, (6) table des chapitres, (2); full marbled calf, raised bands, spine richly gilt in
compartments with red gilt lettering-piece, mild rubbing to extremities, marbled endpapers,
red edges, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy to which is added a small volume with
commentaries  by Professor Jürg Niehaus.           120 €

Faksimile of the first edition. Both the author’s life and the history of his work are unusual. Cantillon,
a  banker  in  France  of  Irish  origin,  was  murdered  1734.  His  Essai  was  written  about  1730  and
circulated  in  manuscript.  After  its  posthumous  publication  in  1755  and  1756  (in  French,  not  in
English) it was lost sight of until it was rediscovered by Jevons. Cantillon was strongly influenced by
W.  Petty;  he  in  turn  influenced  the  physiocrats.  His  Essai  is  considered  as  the  most  systematic
statement of economic principles before the Wealth of Nations.

                  
13.  CARAMAN,  le  comte  G.  de:  Guide  du  Voyageur  sur  le  Canal  du  Midi  et  ses
embranchements, et sur les canaux des étangs et de Beaucaire. Toulouse, Imprimerie de Jean-
Matthieu Douladoure, 1856. One volume in 8vo; pp. engraved frontispiece, VIII, (9)-178, 2
folding engraved maps; contemporary half  calf  over marbled boards,  rubbed at  extremities,
spine with some gilding and gilt lettering, small paper label with handwritten number on front
cover pastedown, endpapers and frontispiece slightly foxed, else clean and crisp, a very good
copy. 380 €

First edition. “Cet ouvrage a pour objet de diriger le voyageur qui
parcourt une des plus longues et de plus belles lignes de navigation
artificielle  qui  existent  encore,  et  de  lui  indiquer  ce  qu’elle
présente de plus remarquable, ainsi que le pays qu’elle traverse.
Cet  ouvrage  est  divisé  en  cinq  chapitres:  Le  premier,  une
introduction historique; le second, une notice générale sur le Canal
du Midi et ses embranchements; le troisième, une notice générale
sur les canaux des étangs et de Beaucaire; le quatrième, l’itinéraire
sur  le  Canal  du  Midi  et  ses  embranchements;  le  cinquième,

l’itinéraire sur le canaux des étangs et de Beaucaire.”



     
14. COMMONS, John Roger:  Myself. New York, The Macmillan Company, 1934. One
volume in 8vo; pp. VII, (3), 201, (5) blank, with a portrait as frontispiece; original publisher’s
blue cloth, a bit rubbed and bumped at extremities,  clean,  gilt lettering to spine and front
cover,  name on front cover pastedown, front free endpaper  with handwritten  Best wishes
John R. Commons,  front edge untrimmed, numerous photographs in text, inside clean and
crisp, a very good.           280 €

First edition. John R. Commons was one of the three founders of American institutionalism – the other
two being Veblen and Mitchell  – but Commons was as unique a thinker in his own way as were
Veblen and Mitchell. For one thing, he was a major historian of American labor and his  History of
Labor in the United States, published in four volumes over a 17-year period (1918-1935) would have
given him a place in American economic thought even if he had written nothing else. For another, he
was an active policy-maker who helped to draft a whole series of Bills for the state of Wisconsin. He
wrote three major treatises in economic theory: The distribution of wealth in 1893, Legal foundations
of capitalism in 1924, and Institutional economics in 1934. Blaug, Great economists before Keynes,
pp. 56-57

                    
15. CONSIDERANT, Victor: Les quatre crédits ou 60 milliards à 1 ½ p.100. Paris, Librairie
Phalanstérienne, 1851. One volume in small 8vo ; pp. VII, (1), 167, (1) ; contemporary half calf
over marbled boards with coins in leather, minor repairs to coins, spine with some gilding and
gilt lettering, sprinkled edges, first and last leaves with some foxing, inside occasional minor
foxing or age-toning, else clean and crisp, a very good copy. 280 €



First edition. Victor Considérant (1808-1893) was a French utopian socialist and a disciple of Fourier.
In this work, written in form of dialogues, he presents his ideas on money and property. Menger c. 566,
Einaudi 1255, Masui I, 488

      

16. DESTUTT DE TRACY, (Antoine Louis Claude, comte): Charakterisierung der Politik
aller Staaten der Erde. – Kritischer Commentar über Montesquieu’s Geist der Gesetze…nebst
zweien  Anhangschriften:  vom  selben  Verfasser,  und  von  Condorcet.  Nach  der  einzigen
europäisch-authentischen Ausgabe des ,Anno 1811, in Philadelphia erschienenen Originals
übersetzt,  und glossirt,  vom Professor Dr. C.E. Morstadt  in Heidelberg.  Heidelberg,  Neue
Akademische Buchhandlung von Karl Groos, 1820-1821. Erster Band – Zweiter Band. Zwei
Bände in einem in 8vo; XXIX, (3), 344 Seiten;  XI,  (1), 287, (1) Seiten;  der Beitrag von
Condorcet befindet sich in Band II, S. (197)-231. Pappband der Zeit,  wenig berieben oder
bestossen,  Rücken  etwas  aufgehellt,  wenig  Rückenvergoldung,  goldgeprägtes  rotes
Rückenschild, roter Schnitt, innen keine Bräunung oder Stockflecken, frisch, ein sehr gutes
Exemplar.           380 €

Erste  deutsche  Ausgabe  dieser  erstmals  1811  in  Philadelphia  in  englischer  Sprache  erschienenen
Ausgabe, die auch damals schon den Beitrag von Condorcet enthielt. Die erste französische Ausgabe
erschien 1817 in Liège. Das Werk wurde durch Präsident Thomas Jefferson veranlasst. Destutt de
Tracy (1754-1836) war französischer Philosoph, Politiker und Mitglied der Académie Française. In
seiner Analyse zeigt er eine klare Präferenz für die republikanische Regierungsform, wie sie im Lande
Jefferson’s praktiziert wurde. See no. 44   Montesquieu

        
17.  DONI,  Antonio  Francesco:  Mondi  celesti,  terrestri,  et  infernali,  de  gli  Academici
Pellegrini…..In Vinegia, apresso Domenico Farri, 1567.  One volume in small 8vo; pp. (16),
429, (3); contemporary vellum, endpapers and ties renewed, title page a bit browned and with a
small waterstain, clear signs of humidity in outer margin, else clean and crisp, a good copy.

 780€



Early edition, first published in 1552-1553 and reprinted many times. Antonio Francesco Doni (1513-
1574) was an Italian writer, publisher and musician. Mondi celesti is a collection of imaginary dialogues
on a wide range of topics in which Doni develops the utopia of an anarchic-communist society.  Brunet
I, p. 811 (1st.  Ed.), Stammhammer Sozialismus I, p. 65 (1st. Ed.) 

      
18. (DUBUAT-NANÇAY, Comte Louis-Gabriel):  Eléments de la politique, ou recherche
des vrais principes de l’économie sociale. A Londres, 1773. Six volumes bound in 3 in 8vo ;
XLIV, 336 ; XII, 429, (1) pp. ; XII, 418 ; XI, (1), 265, (1) pp. ; VII, (1), 334 ; X, 273, (1) pp. ;
contemporary half calf over marbled boards, raised bands, spines richly gilt in compartments,
two contrasting gilt lettering-pieces and one library label, boards rubbed, spines with a few
tiny wormholes, upper spine end of vol. III a bit frayed, marbled endpapers, red edges, library
stamp to front flyleaf and half title of vols I-III, inside clean and crisp, a good set from the
Fürstlich-Starhemberg’sche Familienbibliothek Schloss Eferding.        1.090 €

First edition, rare. Dubuat-Nançay (1732-1787) was a French diplomat, historian and economist. He is
considered as a disciple of Cantillon and his conception of the natural order was similar to that of the
physiocrats. In these volumes he discusses the changes he believes should be made in his country’s
economic and political system.  INED 1483, Higgs 5647, Einaudi 1627, Menger  573, Cioranescu
25632

                                 
19.  ENFANTIN, P.  –  SAINT-SIMON, H.:  Science  de l’homme.  Physiologie  religieuse.
Paris and Leipzig, Librairie Victor Masson, 1858. Two parts in one volume in large 8vo ; pp.
XXI, (3), 487, (1) ;



contemporary brown half calf over marbled boards, three repaired superficial worm traces on
covers, sprinkled edges, name on title page which could be  Enfantin’s signature, first and
last leaves a bit foxed, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.           380 €

First edition thus. H. Saint-Simon (1760-1825) and P. Enfantin (1796-1864) were the leading figures
of the École Saint-Simonienne. Part I contains Enfantin’s Lettre au docteur Guépin sur la physiologie,
dated 1858, and his Lettre àCharles Duveyrier sur la vie éternelle, dated 1830. Part II contains Saint-
Simon’s  Mémoire sur la science de l’homme from the year 1813, and his  Travail sur la gravitation
universelle, dated 1813. Einaudi 1752, Menger c. 665, Cat. Sraffa 1558

20. EUCKEN, Walter: Die Grundlagen der Nationalökonomie. Jena, Gustav Fischer, 1940.
Ein  Band  in  8vo;  XII,  300,  (4)  S.;  originaler  Verlagseinband,  Rücken  und  Ecken  leicht
berieben,  hinterer  Deckel  mit  kleinem Fleck,  Titel  auf  Rücken und Vorderdeckel,  braune
marmorierte Vorsätze, zwei Namen auf Schmutztitel, sonst sauber und frisch, ein gutes bis
sehr gutes Exemplar.           160 €

Erste Ausgabe. Eucken, Begründer der neoliberalen Freiburger Schule, ist der Wissenschaftler der den
größten Einfluss auf die Nachkriegs-Wirtschaftsordnung in Deutschland gehabt hat.

21.  FAYOL,  Henri:  Administration  industrielle  et  générale.  Prévoyance  –  Organisation  –
Commandement – Coordination – Contrôle.  Extrait  du Bulletin  de la Société  de l’Industrie
Minérale (3e livraison de 1916). Trentième mille. Paris, Dunod, 1947. One volume in 8vo ; pp.
151, (1), with 2 colored tables, of which one folding ; original printed wrappers, bumped at
extremities, age-toning throughout, else clean and crisp, a good copy.   80 €

Later printing (first published as a book in 1917). Henri Fayol (1841-1925) is considered as the French
“Taylor”.  He  is  famous  for  his  original  contributions  to  the  organization  of  work  especially  in
administrations (known as Fayolism). 

   
22. FISHER, IRVING:  Feste Währung. Zur Entwicklungsgeschichte der Idee. Mit einem
Vorwort von Prof.  Dr.  Ernst  Wagemann.  Ins Deutsche übersetzt  von Prof.  Dr.  Siegmund
Speyerer,  durchgesehen  von  Hans  R.L.  Cohrssen.  Uchtdorf  .  Weimar  .  Leipzig,  Otto
Lautenbach Verlag, 1937.



Ein Band in 8vo.; XI, (1), 352, (4) Seiten; originaler schwarzer Pappband mit aufgeklebtem
Titeletikett auf Rücken und Vorderdeckel, Rückenschild mit sehr kleiner Fehlstelle am Rand,
sauber, nur gering bestossen, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

                                                          100 €

Erste  deutsche  Ausgabe  des  Werkes  Stable  Money.  I.  Fisher’s  Werke  haben  auf  die  damalige
währungstheoretische Diskussion in Deutschland einen großen Einfluss ausgeübt.  In diesem Werk
präsentiert  sich  Fisher  jedoch  nicht  als  Wirtschaftstheoretiker,  sonder  als  Wirtschaftshistoriker.
Hauptinhalt der vorliegenden Schrift ist die Darstellung der Frage, wie eine feste Währung, das heißt
eine  solche  mit  gleichbleibender  heimischer  Kaufkraft,  zu  erreichen  wäre.  Wenn  diese
ideengeschichtliche  Arbeit  besonders  die  amerikanischen Verhältnisse  behandelt,  so  bedeutet  dies
keine Beeinträchtigung  der durchaus internationalen Ausrichtung des Werkes; es wird damit nur der
Tatsache  Rechnung  getragen,  dass  das  Problem  der  Kaufkraftstabilisierung  besonders  in  den
Vereinigten Staaten Gegenstand der innenpolitischen Diskussion gewesen ist  (Prof. Wagemann im
Vorwort). Sauer 5/1968: 2468

23.  FISHER,  Irving:  Die  Illusion  des  Geldes.  Übersetzt  von  H.  Scheibler,  mit  einer
Einführung von Albert Hahn. Berlin, Verlag von Reimar Hobbing, (1929). Ein Band in 8vo;
IX, (3), 160 Seiten; originales Verlagsleinen, Titel in rot auf Rücken und Vorderdeckel, nur
minimal angeschmutzt, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.           210 €

Erste deutsche Ausgabe. „Dieses Buch tritt dafür ein, dass die Währungen nicht nach dem Wert des
Goldes, sondern nach ihrer Kaufkraft den Waren gegenüber stabilisiert werden….Die Bestrebungen
Fishers  gehen  auf  gesetzliche  Änderung  der  Währungssysteme  –  in  Richtung  eines  Ersatzes  des
Goldstandard durch den Kaufkraftstandard – hinaus….“ (aus der Einführung) 

     
24.  Hugonis  Grotii  (  Hugo  Grotius):  Drey  Bücher  vom  Rechte  des  Krieges  und  des
Friedens, darinnen Das Recht der Natur und der Völcker wie auch die vornehmsten Sachen
desjenigen  Rechtes,  welches  von  der  Regierung  eines  Staates  handelt,  erkläret,  und  die
Anmerckungen  des  Verfassers  hinzugefüget  werden.  Aus  dem Lateinischen  ins  Deutsche
übersetzet durch P(hilipp) B(althasar) S(inold) g(enannt von) Schütz. Nebst einer Vorrede von
Christian Thomasius. Leipzig, Friedrich Groschuff, 1707. Ein dicker Band in 8vo; 3 Bl., (4),
84  S.,  1248  S.,  (38)  Register,  mit  einem  gestochenen  Frontispiz  und  einer  gestochenen
Kopfvignette. Schweinslederband der Zeit auf fünf Bünden mit blindgepressten ornamentalen
Mittelfeldern, reich verzierten Bordüren, Streicheisenlinien und goldgeprägtem Rückentitel.
Handschriftliche Signatur auf Titel, rot gesprenkelter Schnitt, Einband leicht berieben, innen
altersbedingt leicht gebräunt, sonst sauber. Ein sehr gut erhaltenes Exemplar.               4.900 €



Erste  deutsche  Ausgabe,  selten.  Hugo  Grotius  (1583  Delft  –  1645  Rostock)  war  protestantischer
Rechtsphilosoph. Sein Hauptwerk  de iure belli et pacis,  das 1625 in lateinischer Sprache erschien,
behandelt auf Basis naturrechtlicher Voraussetzungen die rechtliche Ordnung des Krieges. Der Krieg
wird in einem so weiten Sinne gefasst, dass er das Objekt der Rechtsordnung über-
haupt bildet. Jeder Eingriff in die naturrechtlich gegebene Machtsphäre eines natürlichen oder eines
gesellschaftlichen Individuums ist nach dieser Auffassung „Krieg“. (Philosophen-Lexikon S. 422)

       

25. (GOYON DE LA PLOMBANIE, Henri de): Vues politiques sur le commerce, ouvrage
dans lequel on traite…A Amsterdam, et se vend à Paris, chez Vincent, 1759. One volume in
12mo ;  XVI,  535,  (1)  pp. ;  contemporary  marbled  calf,  raised  bands,  spine  gilt  in
compartments with contrasting gilt lettering-piece, extremities rubbed, upper spine end with
repair,  red edges,  decorative endpapers,  cancelled  library stamp on title  verso,  some light
foxing in places, in all a good copy.

          590 €

First edition in this format. There exists another issue in 8vo of the same year, no priority given. INED
quotes: “Cet ouvrage est le fruit des méditations d’un homme qui paraît très au fait de l’agriculture,
des arts et du commerce. »  Goyon proposes economic reforms and suggests the establishment of a
company responsible for the sale of corn, wine and meat in order to balance years of dearth and plenty.
Einaudi 2671, Higgs 1978, Kress 5781

26. HABERLER, Gottfried von: Prosperity and depression. A theoretical analysis of cyclical
movements.  Geneva,  League of Nations,  1937. One volume in 8vo;  pp.  XV, (1),  363, (5);
original green publisher’s cloth, gilt lettering to spine, spine ends slightly bumped, inside age-
toning towards edges, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.

  50 €

First  edition.  G.  von   Haberler  (1900-1995)  was  an  Austrian-American  economist  of  international
reputation. This book deals with the problem of the business cycle and the recurrence of periods of
prosperity and depression.



27. HAYEK, F.A. von: Die Verfassung der Freiheit. Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr, 1971. Ein Band
in groß 8vo; XVI, (2), 530, (2) Seiten; originales grünes Verlagsleinen mit Schutzumschlag,
beides in sehr gutem Zustand, innen ebenfalls sehr sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

          110 €

Erste  deutsche  Ausgabe  des  erstmals  1960 in  Chicago erschienenen  Werkes  The  Constitution  of
Liberty.  Es  bietet  eine  umfassende  systematische  Darstellung  der  wesentlichen  Prinzipien  einer
freiheitlichen Sozialphilosophie,  die,  ausgehend von den  grundlegenden Problemen der  Ethik und
Anthropologie,  vor  allem  die  rechtsphilosophischen  Grundlagen  in  ihrer  geistesgeschichtlichen
Entwicklung darstellt und dann ihre Verträglichkeit  mit den Zielen des modernen Wohlfahrtsstaates
untersucht (Aussagen des Verlages).

28. HAYEK, F.A. von:  Die Anmaßung von Wissen. Neue Freiburger Studien. Tübingen,
J.C.B. Mohr, 1996. Ein Band in 8vo; XVI, 348 Seiten; originaler blauer Leineneinband des
Verlages,  sauber,  nicht  berieben  oder  bestossen,  Schutzumschlag  in  sehr  gutem Zustand,
innen sauber und frisch, ein schönes Exemplar.               90 €

Erste Ausgabe. In diesem Sammelband werden erstmals die wichtigsten Aufsätze von Friedrich A.
von Hayek nach Erscheinen der Freiburger Studien (1969) zusammengefasst und in deutscher Sprache
veröffentlicht.  Er repräsentiert  damit die fruchtbare späte Phase von F.A. von Hayek’s Denken in
voller  Breite.  Leitmotiv  dieses  Sammelbandes  ist  das  Problem der  Anmaßung  von  Wissen.  (vom
Klappentext)



       
29.  HEARN, William Edward:  Plutology:  or  the  theory  of  the  efforts  to  satisfy human
wants.  London, Macmillan and Co., Melbourne: George Robertson, 1864. One volume in
8vo; (2), XII, 475, (3) pp.; contemporary polished calf, covers filleted in gilt, spine gilt with
gilt lettering-piece, minor rubbing or bumping, front hinge at top a bit weak, marbled edges,
marbled endpapers, some light browning or foxing in places, else clean and crisp, school price
binding with the label of Owens College, Manchester, at front cover pastedown, an attractive
copy.                                   490 €

First edition which was printed in Melbourne in 1863 and then bound and distributed in Melbourne in
the same year and one year later in London. Historians of economic thought consider this book as one
of Australia’s most important contribution to the field of political economy during the Victorian age.
Jevons emphasized its innovative focus on the way effort is harnessed to satisfy human wants, and he
devoted an entire section of the concluding chapter of his “Theory of Political Economy” to spelling
out its path breaking qualities. Menger c. 460, Einaudi 2867, Cat. Sraffa 2457

30 (HERBERT, C.J.): Essai sur la police générale des grains, sur leurs prix & sur les effets
de l’agriculture.  A Berlin, 1755. One volume in 12mo ; XVIII, 435, (1) pp. ;contemporary
mottled calf, spine fully gilt in compartments with gilt lettering-piece, marbled endpapers, red
edges, back cover with small wormhole, contemporary ink annotations to front fly-leaf and
title page, else clean and crisp, a good copy.           380 €

Fourth edition, greatly expanded. Herbert (1700-58) was farmer-general of the royal mail coaches and
one of the first to advocate free trade of corn in France. For McCulloch this work is an excellent
treatise which may be placed at the head of the works on commerce that had appeared in France.
McCulloch p. 84, Higgs 987, Kress 5443, Einaudi 2883, Goldsmiths 9010, INED 2256

        
31. HERRENSCHWAND: De l’économie politique moderne. Discours fondamental sur la
population. À Londres, chez T. Hookham, 1786.



One volume in 8vo; pp. VII, (1), 497, (3); red 19th century half morocco, raised bands, minor
rubbing, spine richly gilt in compartments with gilt lettering, decorative endpapers, exlibris to
front cover pastedown,   inside clean and crisp, a very attractive copy. 

                                                                               1.950 €

Rare first edition. J. Herrenschwand (1728-1811)  was a late physiocrat. Perhaps he should not be
called a physiocrat at all, for he was not orthodox. But he was an able economist. (Schumpeter). And
with his “Discours fundamental sur la population” he was certainly one of the precursors of Malthus.
Cossa p. 289, Kress B 1075, Goldsmiths 13137, Einaudi 2889, Menger c. 592

         
32.  HILDEBRAND,  Bruno:  Die  Nationalökonomie  der  Gegenwart  und  Zukunft.  Erster
Band (alles Erschienene). Frankfurt am Main, Literarische Anstalt, 1848. kl. 8vo; XII, 329,
(1)  Seiten;  Halbleinen  der  Zeit  über  marmorierten  Deckeln,  Rückenvergoldung  und
vergoldeter Rückentitel, Rücken aufgehellt, berieben und bestossen, Name auf Titel, privates
Bibliotheksetikett auf Vorderdeckel verso, erste und letzte Blätter stärker sonst nur vereinzelt
stockfleckig.           480 €

Erste Ausgabe des wichtigsten Werkes von Hildebrand, einem der bedeutendsten Vertreter der älteren
historischen Schule. Sein langer Aufenthalt in England in 1846 veranlasste ihn, sich kritisch mit Fr.
Engels’  „Die Lage der  arbeitenden Klasse  in  England“  auseinander  zu setzen.  Hervorzuheben ist
besonders seine Stufentheorie, nach der sich die Evolution von Wirtschaft und Gesellschaft in Etappen
vollziehe (Naturalwirtschaft, Geldwirtschaft, Kreditwirtschaft), wobei die letzte Stufe dazu beitragen
werde, das Proletariat zu beseitigen.  Humpert 8213, Menger S. 79, Goldsmiths 35506, Kress C
7435

33.  (HIRZEL,  Hans  Kaspar):  Der  philosophische  Kaufmann.  Von  dem  Verfasser  des
philosophischen  Bauers.  Zürich,  bey Orell,  Geßner,  Fueßlin  und Comp.,  1775.  Ein  kleiner
Band  in  12mo;  123,  (5)  Seiten;  neuer  Umschlag  in  Buntpapier,  sauber  und  frisch,  gutes
Exemplar. 450 €

Erste Ausgabe. Der Züricher Arzt Hans Kaspar Hirzel war ein Anhänger der physiokratischen Ideen.
Sein Werk „Die Wirtschaft eines philosophischen Bauers“ ist dem Marquis de Mirabeau gewidmet. Im
Vorwort  zu  seinem „philosophischen  Kaufmann“  schreibt  er:  „  Eine  wichtige  Pflicht  forderte  den
Verfasser auf, seine Aufmerksamkeit auf den Charakter eines Kaufmannes, und dessen Beziehung auf
das Glück eines Menschen zu richten. Bey dieser Beschäftigung zeigte sich ihm eine weit ausgebreitete
Aussicht,  über den Einfluß der Handelsschaft,  auf die besondere und allgemeine Glückseligkeit  der
Menschen,  und  diese  reizte  ihn,  das  Ideal  eines  philosophischen  Kaufmanns  in  einer  erdichteten
Geschichte zu entwerfen.“ Humpert 5706



34. JUGLAR – COULLET: Extraits des enquêtes parlementaires anglaises sur les questions
de banque de circulation monétaire et de credit. Paris, Furne et Cie., Guillaumin et Cie,, 1865.
One volume in 8vo; pp. X, 255, (1); contemporary half calf over marbled boards, extremities
rubbed, joints split but holding, marbled endpapers, upper corner of front fly leaf cut away,
occasional foxing, upper corner of all pages with small water stain, else clean. 60 €

First and only edition. 

         
35. JUGLAR, Clément :  Du change et de la liberté d’émission. Paris, Guillaumin et Cie.,
1868. One volume in 8vo ; pp.  (4), XII, 496, with 7 tables at the end of which 2 are large
folding  tables ;  contemporary  brown half  calf  over  marbled  boards,  extremities  and back
panel rubbed, some gilding and gilt lettering to spine, marbled endpapers, mild age-toning
throughout, else clean and crisp, a good copy.       580 €

    
First  edition.  Clément Juglar  (1819-1905),  like his more illustrious  compatriot  Fr.  Quesnay,  is  an
example of a physician turned economist. The circular flow of economic life – which is often said
Quesnay saw in terms of an analogy to the circulatory system – in Juglar’s work seems have as its
counterpart  the view of the economic process as one of quasi-rhythmical variations between good and
bad  trade.  This  simple  idea  has  been  of  profound  importance  in  the  study  of  alterations  in  the
conditions of economic prosperity ever since. (New Palgrave). Du change et de la liberté d’émission is
his contribution to international price theory where he connects the money market mechanics with the
international movement of precious metals, on the one hand, and business cycles on the other. Blaug,
Great economists before Keynes, pp 104-105; IESS pp. 324-326; New Palgrave II, p. 1037

J.H. Jungs erstes ökonomisches Lehrbuch

                                                     
36.  JUNG,  Johann  Heinrich:  Versuch  einer  Grundlehre  sämmtlicher
Kameralwissenschaften  zum Gebrauche  der  Vorlesungen auf  der  Kurpfälzischen  Kameral
Hohenschule zu Lautern. Lautern, im Verlag der Gesellschaft, 1779.



Ein Band in 12mo; 8 Bll.,  280 Seiten,  blaugrauer  Pappband der Zeit,  Rücken und Ecken
fachmännisch restauriert, etwas Rückenvergoldung, Rückenschild im Stile der Zeit erneuert,
Name  auf  Vorsatz,  Stempel  und  handschriftliche  Nummer  auf  Titel,  erste  Blätter  mit
schwachen Feuchtigkeitsspuren im Falz, sonst sauber und frisch, gutes Exemplar.

       2.400 €

Äußerst seltene erste Ausgabe des ersten ökonomischen Lehrbuches von J.H. Jung (genannt Jung-
Stilling, 1740-1817). Er zählt als Verfasser populärer religiöser Schriften und Romane, als Mediziner
und Augenchirurg, als Jugendfreund Goethes, als Briefpartner bzw. Berater des Zaren Alexander I.
und des Kurfürsten Karl  Friedrich von Baden und schließlich als Hochschullehrer und Verfasser
zahlreicher ökonomischer Schriften und Lehrbücher zu den bekanntesten Persönlichkeiten der zweiten
Hälfte des 18. Jahrhunderts. 

Nach dem Medizinstudium war Jung zunächst als Arzt und Staroperateur tätig und verfasste nebenher
Abhandlungen über wirtschaftliche Vorgänge seiner Heimatregion, durch deren Veröffentlichung er
sich für ein Lehramt an der neu gegründeten Hohen Kameralschule in Kaiserslautern qualifizierte.
Weitere Stationen seiner beruflichen Laufbahn als Professor der Kameralwissenschaften waren die
Universitäten  Heidelberg  und  Marburg.  Nach  Übernahme  der  neuen  Aufgabe  in  Kaiserslautern
begann Jung bereits 1779 damit, die in den Vorlesungen behandelten Sachgebieten in Form mehrerer
Lehrbücher…herauszubringen.  An  allen  drei  Wirkungsstätten  als  Professor  der
Kameralwissenschaften  erwarb  sich  Jung  beachtliche  Verdienste  bei  der  Etablierung  der  neuen
Wissensgebiete als Fächer des akademischen Studiums. (Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, S. 224-225).
Humpert 811, Menger Sp. 49
Beigegeben:  Webler,  Heinrich:  Die  Kameral-Hohe-Schule  zu  Lautern  (1774-1784),  Speyer,
Historisches Museum der Pfalz e.V. – Historischer Verein Pfalz, 1927. Ein Band in 8vo; XV, (1), 168
Seiten, bedruckte Originalbroschur.

37. LEVY, Hermann: Die Grundlagen des ökonomischen Liberalismus in der Geschichte der
englischen Volkswirtschaft. Jena, Verlag von Gustav Fischer, 1912. Ein Band in 8vo; VII, (3),
128 Seiten;  bedruckte Originalbroschur,  Rücken oben und unter berieben und mit kleinen
Fehlstellen, erste Blätter gering stockfleckig, sonst sauber und frisch, ein gutes Exemplar.  

                        40 €

Erste  Ausgabe.  Die  vorliegende  Arbeit  versucht,  die  Ideologien  und  frühzeitigen  Prinzipien
ökonomischer Freiheit einerseits auf dem Hintergrunde der materiellen ökonomischen Entwicklung zu
schildern  und  zweitens  ihren  tatsächlichen  Rückschlag  in  der  wirtschafts-  und  sozialpolitischen
Gesetzgebung des  17.  Jahrhunderts  anzugeben.  Dabei  stützt  sich  der  Autor  auf  die  Arbeiten  von
Unwin, Price, Lewis und Scott (aus der Einleitung)

            
38.  LÖSCH,  August:  Die  räumliche  Ordnung  der  Wirtschaft.  Eine  Untersuchung  über
Standort,  Wirtschaftsgebiete und internationalen Handel.  Jena, Verlag von Gustav Fischer,
1940.



Ein Band in 8vo; VIII, 348, (4) Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, sauber, Ecken und Kanten
berieben, Name auf Vorwort, unbeschnitten, sonst sauber und frisch, gutes Exemplar.

                      420 €

Erste  Ausgabe.  August  Lösch  (1906-1945)  studierte  in  Freiburg  bei  Eucken  und  in  Bonn  bei
Schumpeter und Spiethoff. Die räumliche Ordnung der Wirtschaft ist sein wichtigstes Werk. Es zählt
neben  den  Werken  von  Thünen,  Launhardt,  Christaller  und  Weber  zu  den  Grundpfeilern  der
Standorttheorie. Lexikon ökonomischer Werke S. 288-289

                        
39. MARX, Karl: Das Kapital. Kritik der politischen Ökonomie. Hamburg, Verlag von Otto
Meissner, 1890, 1903, 1904. Drei Bände in vier in 8vo; Band I, 4. Aufl., XXXII, 739, (1)
Seiten; Band II, 2. Aufl., XXVII, (1), 500 Seiten; Band III/1, 2. Aufl., XXVIII, 448 Seiten;
Band  III/2,  2.  Aufl.,  IV,  422  Seiten;  zeitgenössisches  Halbmaroquin  über  marmorierten
Deckeln,  Ecken  verstärkt,  leicht  berieben,  Rückenvergoldung  und  zwei  kontrastierende
goldgeprägte  Rückenschilder,  alle  Bände  einheitlich  gebunden,  dekorative  Vorsätze,  roter
Schnitt,  Vorsatz von Band I und II mit gestochenem Exlibris, sehr sauber und frisch, sehr
gutes und dekoratives Exemplar.        1.280 €

Vollständiges und einheitlich gebundenes Exemplar des Magnum Opus von Karl Marx (1818-1883).
Es ist  eines  der einflussreichsten Werke des  19.  und 20.  Jahrhunderts  und stellt  die bedeutendste
kritische Analyse des Kapitalismus dar. Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, S. 312-313

                            
40.  MCKINSEY-GRAHAM:  Financial  Management.  A  practical  treatise  covering  the
sources  and  methods  of  securing  capital,  cash  control,  credit  control,  the  relation  of
bookkeeping  and accounting  to  financial  control  and  reorganization.  American  Technical
Society, Chicago, 1935.



One volume in 8vo; pp. (6) incl. two photographs, 534, (2), 27 (1); original publisher’s red
cloth,  gilt  lettering  to  spine  and front  cover,  minor  rubbing to  extremities,  spine  slightly
darkened, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.

          590 €

Originally published in 1922 with a slightly different title, this is a revised edition with a new 1935
copyright.  James  Oscar  McKinsey  (1889-1937)  is  the  founder  of  one  of  the  largest  consulting
companies in the world. He has left his academic career as a professor of business policies at the
University  of  Chicago.  The  subject  of  this  book  is  Business  Finance,  i.e.  the  administration  of
financial problems of specific business institutions, including the acquisition of capital by individuals,
partnerships and corporations for extension or expansion of their volume of business, the control and
use of the funds so secured, and the distribution of profits resulting from business operations among
the various groups who have furnished the capital.

A member of the School of Salamanca

          
41.  MEDINA,  JUAN  DE  (IOANNIS  MEDINAE) :  De  Poenitentia,  Restitutione  &
Contractibus….Ingolstadii, ex officina typographica Davidis Sartorii, 1581. Two parts in one
volume  in  folio ;  pp.  (12),  403,  (1),  (16),  (8),  361,  (19) ;  contemporary  calf,  skillful
restorations to spine and one corner, some gilding and gilt lettering to spine, covers with gilt
decorations, raised bands, front free endpaper with old name and date 1588, yellow edges,
some pages in the middle of the book with signs of humidity in upper margin/towards edges,
else clean and crisp, a very good copy.

       1.400 €

This work was first  published 1550 in Salamanca,  the present  copy is  the first  edition printed in
Germany. Juan de Medina (1490-1546) was a member of the School of Salamanca and according to
M.  Grice-Hutchinson  a  distinguished  expert  on  economic  questions.  His  best  known  work  De
Poenitentia, Restitutione & Contractibus  is primarily a treatise on penance but includes chapters on
usury and the exchanges and a discussion of value. M. Grice-Hutchinson: Early economic thought
in Spain, pp. 96, 99.

                          
42. MENGER, Carl: Problems of economics and sociology. (Untersuchungen über  die
Methode der Socialwissenschaften und der Politischen Oekonomie insbesondere).



Edited  with  an  introduction  by  Louis  Schneider.  Translated  by  Francis  J.  Nock.  Urbana,
University of Illinois Press, 1963. One volume in 8vo; pp. X, 237, (1); original publisher’s
cloth, spine ends very little bumped, dust jacket present and in very good+ condition (mylar
protected), inside clean and crisp, a very good+ copy.              

                                                                                                                      320 €

First English edition of Carl Menger’s important work. It is of historical importance as the first shot in
the acrimonious  “battle  of  methods”  in  late  19th century  German-Austrian economics,  and  it  is  a
brilliant discussion of the organic theory of society and contribution to current sociological theory, if
not all the science. (from dust jacket)

                                        
43.  MOONEY, James  D.  and REILEY; Alan C.:  Onward Industry!  The principles  of
organization and their  significance to modern industry. New York and London, Harper &
Brothers Publishers, 1931. One volume in large 8vo; pp. XX, (2), 564; original publisher’s
black cloth, clean and very little bumped, gilt lettering to spine and front cover, front fly leaf
with handwritten dedication to John Schumann by J. Mooney, inside clean and crisp, a near
fine dedication copy.           480 €

First edition, rare. The purpose of this book is to expose the principles of organization, as they reveal
themselves in various forms of human group movement, and to help industry to protect its own growth
through a greater knowledge and more conscious use of these principles. This will insure the more
efficient application of these principles in the pursuit of all industrial objectives. (from foreword)
James D. Mooney (1884-1957) was an engineer and corporate executive at General Motors.
He was an early leader in managerial theory, recording his theories and real-life experiences in the
widely read Onward Industry.

                                            
44.  (MONTESQUIEU,  Charles-Louis  de):  Des  Herrn  von  Montesquiou  Werk  von den
Gesetzen,  …Nach  der  neuesten  Auflage,  die  vom  Verfasser  verbessert  und  mit  einer
Landtafel  zur Erläuterung dessen,  was die Handlung betrifft,  vermehret  worden ist.  Erster
Band – Dritter Band. Frankfurt und Leipzig, 1753.



Drei Bände in 8vo; (38), eine gefaltete Landkarte, 386 Seiten; (16), (387)- 738 Seiten; (16),
(739)-1176, (82) Register; Lederbände der Zeit auf 5 Bünden, Ecken und obere Kapitale von
2 Bänden mit kleinen Restaurierungen, Rücken mit kontrastierenden goldgeprägten Etiketten
und goldgeprägten Bandnummern, erste und letzte Blätter stärker gebräunt bzw. stockfleckig,
sonst nur leichte altersbedingte Tönung, sauber und frisch, gute Exemplare.

                                                                               1.900 €

Erste deutsche Ausgabe von Montesquieu’s Hauptwerk  De l’esprit  des lois,  1748,  in dem er zum
ersten  Mal  mit  empirisch-wissenschaftlichen  Methoden  gesetzliche  Einrichtungen  aus  den
geographischen, sozialen, religiösen usw. Bedingungen der einzelnen Länder ableitet. Zum ersten Mal
wird  das  System  der  Gewaltenteilung,  die  Grundlage  der  modernen  Demokratie,  theoretisch
entwickelt,  und  damit  der  moderne  Rechtsstaat  vorbereitet.  Ziel  der  Gewaltenteilung  ist  es,  eine
gefährliche Machtkonzentration staatlicher Organe zu vermeiden. Montesquieu’s Werk „weist seinem
Autor  damit  einen  Platz  in  der  Reihe  der  großen  liberalen  Staatstheoretiker  des  17.  Und  18.
Jahrhunderts zu“. (KNLL). 
See no. 6 Destutt de Tracy

                                            
45. MÜLLER, Adam Heinrich: Elemente der Staatskunst. Oeffentliche Vorlesungen vor Sr.
Durchlaucht  dem  Prinzen  Bernhard  von  Sachsen-Weimar  und  einer  Versammlung  von
Staatsmännern und Diplomaten, im Winter von 1808 auf 1809, zu Dresden gehalten. Erster
Theil – dritter Theil. Berlin, bei J.D. Sander, 1809. Drei Bände in kl. 8vo; XXVIII, 298 S.;
(4), 375, (1) S.; (2), 328 S.; alle 3 Bände mit je einer gestochenen Falttafel,  marmoriertes
Leder  der  Zeit,  Rücken  im  Stile  der  Zeit  erneuert  mit  den  originalen  goldgeprägten
Rückenschildern, Ecken mit kleinen unauffälligen Restaurierungen, Vorsätze gebräunt, Titel
mit kleinem zeitgenössischem Besitzervermerk, sonst sauber und frisch, sehr gute Exemplare.

       2.700 €

Seltene erste Ausgabe des Hauptwerkes von Adam Heinrich Müller (1779-1829), durch welches er der
Begründer der romantischen Staatswissenschaft wurde. Was Müller über das Wesen des Staates sagt,
verdient auch heute noch volles Gehör. Mit Nachdruck und Schärfe betont er, dass der Staat allein jede
Kultur verbürgt, dass nur in ihm Wissenschaft und Kunst zur Blüte gelangen können und dass ihm
eben darum nicht nur die Fürsorge für die Befriedigung der leiblichen, sondern auch der geistigen
Bedürfnisse seiner Bürger zufällt. Wenn A.O. Spann in der Bewunderung A. Müllers auch zu weit
gegangen ist, so hat dieser doch zweifellos auf Politiker wie Gentz, Metternich u.v.a. einen belebenden
Einfluss gehabt  und auch Volkswirte wie List,  Roscher und Hildebrand wie auf die ganze Ältere
Historische  Schule  befruchtend  gewirkt.  (Sauer  5/1968:  1894)  Kress  B  5552,  Humpert  12780,
Menger Sp. 87, Lexikon ökonomischer Werke S. 341-342



       
46.  MURHARD,  Karl:  Theorie  des  Geldes  und  der  Münze.  Altenburg  und  Leipzig,
Brockhaus, 1817. Ein Band in 8vo; (4), VIII, 396 Seiten; marmorierter Pappband der Zeit,
leicht  berieben, handgeschriebenes Rückenschild,  gesprenkelter Schnitt,  durchgängig leicht
gebräunt oder stockfleckig, gutes Exemplar.           480 €

Erste Ausgabe. Karl Murhard (1771-1863) war Nationalökonom, Rechtsgelehrter und Schriftsteller.
Es war ein Anhänger der Theorien von Adam Smith. In seinem Vorwort schreibt er: „Das Werk,….,
hat den Zweck, einem wesentlichen Bedürfnis der Literatur abzuhelfen, über die ganze Lehre von
Geld und Münze ein helleres, reineres Licht zu verbreiten und die Theorie dieser wichtigen Lehre
durch neue Ideen und Ansichten zu bereichern.“ Goldsmiths 21834, Kress B 6986, Menger Sp. 270,
Humpert 11284

47. OLSON, Mancur: Die Logik des kollektiven Handelns. Kollektivgüter und die Theorie
der Gruppen. Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr (Paul Siebeck), 1985. Ein Band in 8vo; XIV, 181, (3)
Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, sauber, minimal bestossen, innen sauber und frisch, ein
sehr gutes Exemplar. 40 €

Zweite deutsche Auflage, erstmals 1965 in den USA erschienen. Das Werk wurde auf Anregung von
F.A. von Hayek ins Deutsche übersetzt.  Mancur Lloyd Olson (1932-1998) war ein amerikanischer
Wirtschaftswissenschaftler,  der  seine  Werke  interdisziplinär  anlegte.  „Unter  den  zahlreichen
interessanten Versuchen, die in den letzten 25 Jahren in der angelsächsischen Literatur unternommen
wurden,  die Methoden der Wirtschaftstheorie auf Probleme der Politik und politischen Soziologie
anzuwenden, hat die vorliegende Arbeit besondere Bedeutung. Der Verfasser zeigt darin, daß gewisse,
fast  allgemein  als  selbstverständlich  angenommene  Vorstellungen  über  die  Bedingungen,  die  zur
Bildung von Interessensorganisationen führen, Vorstellungen, die auf die verfolgte Politik den größten
Einfluß gehabt haben, nicht nur unbegründet, sondern tatsächlich falsch sind.“  (F.A. von Hayek im
Vorwort).   Lexikon ökonomischer Werle S. 375  

              
48.  ONCKEN,  August:  Adam  Smith  und  Immanuel  Kant.  Der  Einklang   und  das
Wechselverhältnis ihrer Lehren über Sitte, Staat und Wirthschaft. Erste Abteilung: Ethik und
Politik. Leipzig, Verlag von Duncker & Humblot, 1877. Ein Band in 8vo.; XII, 276 Seiten;
Halbleinen der Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln mit verstärkten Ecken, kaum berieben oder
bestossen,  Rückenvergoldung, Rückentitel in Goldprägung,  Vorsätze gebräunt, innen milde
Bräune zu den Rändern hin, sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.           190 €



Erste Ausgabe, alles Erschienene, selten. „Die nachfolgende Schrift unternimmt den quellenmässigen
Nachweis,  dass die ächte Lehre des berühmten Schotten in ihren wesentlichsten Theilen verkannt
worden ist sowohl von den Freunden wie von den Feinden jener Schule, die unter seiner Flagge segelt.
Es  wird  zu  zeigen  gesucht,  dass  seine  Auffassung….vollständig  übereinstimmt  mit  derjenigen
(socialpolitischen) Anschauung, welche sich aus dem Meinungskampfe unserer Tage mühselig wieder
emporringt.  Zugleich ergibt  sich,  dass die nämliche Grundanschauung wieder zu finden ist  in der
Lehre Kant’s, der von allen deutschen Denkern über die Sittlichkeit des Handelns und das Verhältnis
von Recht und Pflicht im Staate am tiefsten und würdigsten gedacht hat“. (aus dem Vorwort) August
Oncken  (1844-1911)  war  Professor  für  Nationalökonomie  in  Wien,  Aachen  und  Bern.  Sein
bekanntestes Werk ist die „Geschichte der Nationalökonomie“, 1902. Bereits vor Erscheinen dieses
Werkes war  Oncken mit  theoriegeschichtlichen Werken zu Quesnay und seinem physiokratischen
System, als Herausgeber der Schriften von Quesnay und mit Studien zur Sozialphilosophie von Adam
Smith und Kant hervorgetreten. Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, S. 377

                                       
49. OPDYKE, George:  A treatise on political economy. New York, P. Putnam, 1851. One
volume in small 8vo; pp. VIII, 339, (3), 1 leaf blank; original purple cloth, covers with blind-
stamped decorations, gilt lettering to spine, spine expertly re-backed using the old spine label,
mild toning towards edges, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.           380 €

First edition, rare. G. Opdyke (1805-1880)  had only a rudimentary country school education, but an
enterprising spirit.  In  1832 he became a textile importer  and a leading figure  of the  Chamber  of
Commerce in New York. Besides business and politics he kept up his reading and studying, among
others,  Jefferson,  J.St.  Mill,  Bentham  and  Comte.  In  1851  he  published  his  treatise  on  political
economy with the aim to supply a work suitable for America’s republican institutions and  as a  reply
to J.St. Mill’s Principles of political economy. (Dorfman II, pp. 755-758). Menger c. 495-496

                                                    
50. PROUDHON, P.J.:  Philosophie der Staatsökonomie oder Nothwendigkeit  des Elends.
Deutsch bearbeitet von Karl Grün. Darmstadt, Druck und Verlag von Carl Wilhelm Leske,
1847. Zwei Bände in einem Band in 8vo; (4), XL, 401, (1) Seiten; LVI, 492 Seiten; Halbleder
des späten 19. Jahrhunderts über marmorierten Deckeln mit Lederecken, nicht berieben oder
bestossen, etwas Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägter Rückentitel und Bandnummern, roter
Schnitt, grüne Vorsätze, Band 2 stellenweise gebräunt, sonst altersbedingte leichte Tönung,
sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.          580 €



Erste deutsche Ausgabe des Werkes  Système des contradictions économiques ou Philosophie de la
misère 1846.  Es gab 1847 eine  weitere  Ausgabe  in  deutscher  Sprache,  übersetzt  von W. Jordan.
Proudhon  verbindet  in  seinem  Werk  Betrachtungen  über  Metaphysik,  politische  Ökonomie,
Sozialismus und Soziologie.  Pierre  Joseph Proudhon (1809-1865)  war  französischer  Ökonom und
Soziologe,  der  sich  als  sozial-revolutionärer  Anarchist  verstand.  Er  gilt  als  Theoretiker  eines
antiautoritären,  egalitären  und  freiheitlichen  Sozialismus.  Humpert  13083,  Stammhammer
Sozialismus I, S. 191

51. PROUDHON, P.J.: P.J.Proudhon’s Handbuch des Börsen-Spekulanten. Nach der vierten
Auflage des Originals bearbeitet. Hannover, Carl Meyer, 1857. Ein Band in kl. 8vo; XXIII,
(1), 232 Seiten; Halb-Perkalin der Zeit  über marmorierten Deckeln mit verstärkten Ecken,
Ecken  und  Kanten  leicht  berieben,  Rücken  mit  geprägten  Verzierungen  und  Rückentitel,
Vergoldung verblasst, Exlibris auf Innenseite Vorderdeckel, erstes Blatt im Falz mit kleinem
Einriss, privater Namensstempel auf hinterem Vorsatz, erste und letzte Blätter etwas gebräunt,
sonst durchgehend leichtes „Age-toning“, sauber, ein gutes bis sehr gutes Exemplar.       sold

Erste  deutsche  Ausgabe  von  Proudhon’s  Manuel  du  Spéculateur  (1857).  Pierre-Joseph  Proudhon
(1809-1865)  verstand  sich  als  sozial-revolutionärer  Anarchist.  In  seinen  philosophischen  und
ökonomischen  Schriften  grenzt  er  sich  radikal  von  der  bürgerlichen  Gesellschaft  wie  auch  vom
zeitgenössischen Kommunismus ab. (Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, S. 410)

52.  QUINCEY,  Thomas  de:  The  logic  of  political  economy,  and  other  papers.  Boston,
Ticknor and Fields, 1859. One volume in small 8vo; pp. 387, (1), 4; original publisher’s dark-
brown cloth, spine ends skillfully repaired, gilt lettering to spine, blind-stamped decorations to
covers, old San Francisco bookseller label and a library label to front cover pastedown, first
and last leaves browned, age-toning throughout, else clean, a very good copy.                   80 €

First American edition, first published 1844 in England. Thomas de Quincey (1785-1859), the son of a
prosperous merchant, has made a brilliant literary career. His fascination for economics came through
the study of Ricardo’s “Political Economy” (1818). The fruit of that study appeared in the “Dialogues
of Three Templars” (1824), a brilliant exposition and defense of the Ricardian theory of value. De
Quiney’s latest and greatest economical work is the “Logic of Political Economy”. New Palgrave I,
pp. 812-813. Menger c. 439, Kress C 6279, Cat. Sraffa 1266 (all 1st UK edition)

53. RUSKIN, John: „Unto this last:“ Four essays on the first principles of political economy.
London:  Smith,  Elder  and  Co.,  1862.  One  volume  in  small  8vo;  pp.  XVIII,  (2),  174;
contemporary green cloth binding, some gilding and gilt lettering to spine, covers with blind-
stamped decorations,  spine ends slightly bumped, red endpapers, armorial  exlibris  to front
cover pastedown, clean and crisp, a very good copy.           160 €

First edition. John Ruskin (1819-1900) was a famous critic of paintings and architecture in the 1840s
and 1850s. From the 1860s he assumed a position as one of the most virulent opponents of the 19 th-
century  industrial  capitalism.  In  a  series  of  works  he  castigated  Victorian society  in  general  and
political economy in particular for sanctioning commercial immorality. Of these the most important
was Unto this last (New Palgrave IV, pp. 228-229). Menger c. 513; AMEX 401, later ed.; Einaudi
4914, later ed.; Schumpeter p. 411



           

54. SAMUELSON, PaulAnthony:  Volkswirtschaftslehre. Eine einführende Analyse. Köln,
Bund-Verlag GmbH., 1952. Ein Band in gr. 8vo; XV, (1), 712 Seiten; blauer Originaleinband
in  Leinen,  Rücken  und  Vorderdeckel  mit  Goldprägung,  sauber,  nur  gering  berieben,
Schutzumschlag  vorhanden,  an  den Ecken und Kanten  berieben,  sauber,  handschriftlicher
Besitzervermerk auf Vorsatz, innen sauber und frisch, sehr gutes Exemplar mit OU.        180 €

Erste deutsche Ausgabe. Das Werk erschien unter dem Titel Economics erstmals 1948 bei McCraw-
Hill in New York. Es wurde in den USA schnell zum am weitesten verbreiteten Lehrbuch und wurde
in alle wichtigen Sprachen übersetzt. Kein volkswirtschaftliches Lehrbuch hat eine solch weltweite
Verbreitung  und  so  hohe  Auflagen  erfahren.  1970  erhielt  Samuelson  den  Nobelpreis  für
Wirtschaftswissenschaften.

55. SCHELLING, Thomas C.: The strategy of conflict. Cambridge, Massachusetts, Harvard
University Press, 1980. One volume in 8vo; pp. VII, (3), 309, (3); original printed carton
wrappers, clean, no rubbing or bumping, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy. 60 €

A reprint of the 1960 first edition. Thomas C. Schelling (1921-2016), an American economist, was
awarded  the  2005  Nobel  Memorial  Prize  in  Economic  Science  “for  having  enhanced  our
understanding of conflict and cooperation through game theory analysis”. The philosophy of this book
is that  in  the  strategy of  conflict  there  are  enlightening similarities  between,  say,  maneuvering in
limited war and jockeying in a traffic jam, between the modern balance of terror and the ancient
institution of hostages. (from the preface of the 1st edition)

Dedication by the author to Gary S. Becker

    
56. SCHULTZ, Theodore W.: Investment in Human Capital. The role of education and of
research. New York, The Free Press, and London, Collier-Macmillan, 1971. One volume in
8vo;  pp.  XII,  (2),  272;  original  publisher’s red cloth,  spine ends rubbed,   white  and blue
lettering to spine, dust jacket in Mylar-protection a bit rubbed at spine ends and with closed
tears, not price-clipped,  handwritten dedication by the author “to Gary S. Becker, my
pleasure, Ted Schultz”  on front free endpaper, 10 pages with underscoring or markings in
blue ink, else clean and crisp, a very good copy in a very good dust jacket.           380 €



First  edition,  first  printing.  “The  thrust  of  this  work  is  primarily  to  clarify  the  processes  and
opportunities that provide the incentive to invest in human capital. In this book, I consider mainly
formal education and organized research. I have tried to keep the exposition meaningful to readers
who would shy away from technical economics. Most of the book pertains to the investment in formal
education; my hope is that it is intelligible to those who make such investment decisions, whether they
be students, their parents, teachers, academic entrepreneurs, or public agencies.” (from preface)

57.  SENNHOLZ,  Mary:  On freedom and free  enterprise.  Essays  in  honor  of  Ludwig von Mises.
Presented on the occasion of the fiftieth anniversary of his doctorate. Editor Mary Sennholz. Princeton,
New Jersey, 1956. One volume in 8vo; pp. portrait, XIV, 333, (1); original red and black publisher’s
cloth, minimal bumping, spine lettered gilt, dust jacket price-clipped, rubbed and with two white spots
at front panel, name on front pastedown, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy. 120 €

First  edition.  Essays  in  honor  of  Ludwig  von  Mises,  on  subjects  ranging  from  “The  road  to
Totalitarianism” to “Progressive taxation reconsidered”, by nineteen authors from the United States,
South  Africa,  Switzerland,  Italy,  Mexico,  and  France:  Jacques  Rueff,  Henry  Hazlitt,  Bertrand  de
Jouvenel, W. Röpke, Fritz Machlup, Murray N. Rothbard, F.A. Hayek and others.

         
58.  SHACKLE, G.L.S.:  Expectations,  investment,  and income.  Oxford  University  Press.
London: Humphrey Milford, 1938. One volume in 8vo; pp. (8), 119, (1); original publisher’s
brown cloth, very minor bumping, gilt lettering to spine, tiny bookseller label to front cover
pastedown, inside clean and crisp, a very good+ copy.           180 €

First  edition of  Shackle’s  (1903-1992)  first  work.  “His  name immediately conjures  up the words
“expectations” and “uncertainty” because his entire career has been tirelessly devoted to preaching the
doctrine that economic activity is ruled by expectations of future events but that all future events are
inherently uncertain and, therefore, more ore less unpredictable.” Blaug 226

         
59. SISMONDI, J.C.L. Simonde de:  Neue Grundsätze der politischen Ökonomie oder der
Reichtum in seinen Beziehungen zu der Bevölkerung. Berlin, Verlag von R.L. Prager, 1901-
1902.



Zwei Bände in einem in 8vo; XXVIII, 359 (1) Seiten; VI, 369, (1) Seiten;  Halblederband der
Zeit auf  4  Bünden mit  Rückenvergoldung  und goldgeprägtem Rückenschild,  Lederecken,
etwas berieben und bestoßen, dekorative Vorsätze, roter Schnitt, Exlibris auf Vorderdeckel
verso,  innen frisch und sauber, sehr gutes Exemplar.                                               

          280 €

Erste deutsche Ausgabe, erschienen als Band 9 und 10 der Bibliothek der Volkswirtschaftslehre und
Gesellschaftswissenschaft,  begründet  von F.  Stölpel.  Es  ist  die  Übersetzung der  zweiten,  deutlich
veränderten  und  verbesserten  Ausgabe  des  berühmten  Werkes  Nouveaux  principes  d’économie
politique aus  dem Jahre  1827.  Mit  dieser Schrift  des Schweizer Ökonomen wurden erstmals eine
Reihe  von  Konzepten  und  Theorien  veröffentlicht,  die  später  für  die  Entwicklung  der
Wirtschaftswissenschaften  große  Bedeutung  erlangen  sollten.  Sismondi  entwickelte  die  erste
umfassende Gleichgewichtstheorie des Einkommens und das erste Wachstumsmodell. Masui S. 957,
Sauer 5/1968: 1749

60. STERNBERG, Fritz:  Die Juden als Träger einer neuen Wirtschaft in Palästina. Wien,
Pinchas Sorokin, 1921. Ein Band in 8vo.; 241, (3) Seiten, bedruckte Originalbroschur, außen
etwas gebräunt, Ecken und Kanten berieben und bestossen, innen papierbedingt durchgängig
gebräunt,  sonst sauber, insgesamt gutes Exemplar.

          160 €

Erste  Ausgabe.  Fritz  Sternberg  sieht  sich  in  der  Pflicht,  mit  seiner  Schrift  einen  Baustein  zur
Kolonisation Palästinas beizutragen.

                                                         
61. THÜNEN, Henri de: Recherches sur l’influence que le prix des grains, la richesse du sol,
et les impôts exercent sur les systèmes de culture. Par Henri de Thünen. Traduit de l’allemand
par M. Jules Laverrière. Paris, Guillaumin et Cie, 1851. One volume in 8vo; pp. 8, 4, VIII,
(8), 343, (1), the famous table with its 4 sections is on the pages 333 and 339; original printed
wrappers, slightly dust-soiled and bumped at extremities, unopened and uncut, mild foxing in
places, handwriten dedication of the translator on front cover, else clean and crisp, a good
copy.                     780 €

Rare first French edition of Thünen’s famous work  Der isolirte Staat (1926). Johann Heinrich von
Thünen (1783-1850) lived on his estate Tellow in Mecklenburg. He was an experienced farmer and his
practical  and  theoretical  knowledge  of  agriculture  was  outstanding.  Thünen’s  magnum  opus  is
considered as one oft he most important works written in Germany in the field of exact economics. He
was the first to develop an exact definition of marginal productivity and was one of the founders of
mathematical economics. Einaudi 5622



             
62.  TOCQUEVILLE,  Alexis  de:  Ueber  die  Demokratie  in  Nordamerika.  Aus  dem
Französischen übersetzt  von F.A. Rüder.  Erster  Theil  – zweiterTheil.  Leipzig,  bei  Eduard
Kummer, 1836. Ein Band in 8vo; (4), 267, (1) S.; VI, 343, (1) S. Druckfehler; marmorierter
Pappband  der  Zeit,  kontrastierendes  goldgeprägtes  Rückenschild,  zwei  Ecken  mit  kleinen
Reparaturen,  gelber  Schnitt,  fliegender  Vorsatz  mit  einer  kleinen  handschriftlichen
Nummer,erste  und  letzte  Blätter  mit  leichtenStockflecken,  innen  vereinzelt  leicht
stockfleckig, sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.

       1.900 €

Seltene  erste  deutsche  Ausgabe.  Der  französische  Aristokrat  A.  de  Tocqueville,  der  später
Außenminister seines Landes wurde, bereiste in 1831 ein Jahr lang die noch jungen USA. Auf Basis
seiner Eindrücke und Einsichten legte der erst 30-jährige Tocqueville eine brillante politische Analyse
vor,  in  der  er  die  in  Umwälzung  begriffenen  Regierungssysteme  Europas  ausführlich  mit  der
mittlerweile  gefestigten  Demokratie  Amerikas  verglich.  Er  zeigte  in  seiner  Schrift  eine  geradezu
prophetische Kraft im Hinblick auf die weitere Entwicklung demokratischer Gesellschaften.


